Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15,862)   —   (15,862)

Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   64,372   —   64,372
Noncontrolling interest   63,070   (22,712)(2)   37,725

   (2,633)(3)

Total permanent equity   127,442   (25,345)   102,097

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 729,871   $ 10,655   $ 740,526

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

HC2

Holdings, Inc.
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2014

Schuff

International,
Inc.

Five Months
Ended

May 26, 2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2014

Other Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Purchase

Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2014
Net revenue  $ 319,373   $ 177,823   $ 132,503   $ —   $ —   $ —  (BM1)  $ 629,699
Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   282,606   149,226   91,104   —   —   —   522,936
Selling, general and administrative   40,482   14,385   8,527   —   —   —   63,394
Depreciation and amortization   1,475   3,086   10,351   —   (1,218)(S1)   4,762(BM2)   18,456
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets   (81)   208   104   —   —   —   231

Total operating expenses   324,482   166,905   110,086   —   (1,218)   4,762   605,017

Income (loss) from operations   (5,109)   10,918   22,417   —   1,218   (4,762)   24,682
Interest expense   (3,116)   (1,033)   (3,677)   (17,305)(4)   —   —   (25,131)
Amortization of debt discount   (1,381)   —   —   —   —   —   (1,381)
Loss on early extinguishment or

restructuring of debt   (6,947)   —   —   —   —   (6,947)
Gain from contingent value rights valuation   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest income and other income

(expense), net   524   (37)   3,164   —   —   —   3,651
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)   573   —   (1,634)   —   —   —   (1,061)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and income (loss) from
equity investees   (15,456)   9,848   20,270   (17,305)   1,218   (4,762)   (6,187)

Income (loss) from equity investees   (288)   —   2,955   —   —   —   2,667
Income tax benefit (expense)   (6,470)   (3,619)   (979)   —   —   —   (11,068)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (22,214)   6,229   22,246   (17,305)   1,218   (4,762)   (14,588)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to the

noncontrolling interest   (1,990)   (58)   (2,220)   1,154(S2)   (458)(BM3)   (3,572)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (24,204)  $ 6,171   $ 20,026   $ (17,305)  $ 2,372   $ (5,220)  $ (18,160)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE:

Loss from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (1.32)   $ (0.99)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE:

Loss from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (1.32)   $ (0.99)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   18,348   18,348

Diluted   18,348   18,348

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   HC2
Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2013

Schuff

International,
Inc.

Year Ended
December 31,

2013

Bridgehouse

Marine
Limited

Year Ended
December 31,

2013

Other Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Schuff

International,
Inc. Purchase

Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2013

Net revenue   $ 230,686   $ 416,142   $ 154,862   $ —   $ —   $ (1,264)(BM1)  $ 800,426
Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   220,315   355,951   112,486   —   —   —   688,752
Selling, general and administrative   34,692   32,275   9,825   —   —   —   76,792
Depreciation and amortization   12,032   8,252   11,830   —   1,420(S1)   5,946(BM2)   39,480
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets   (8)   28   (63)   —   —   —   (43)
Asset impairment expense   2,791   —   —   —   —   —   2,791

Total operating expenses   269,822   396,506   134,078   —   1,420   5,946   807,772

Income (loss) from operations   (39,136)   19,636   20,784   —   (1,420)   (7,210)   (7,346)
Interest expense   (8)   (3,669)   (7,463)   (23,750)(4)   —   —   (34,890)
Amortization of debt discount   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment or

restructuring of debt   —   (1,426)   —   —   —   —   (1,426)
Gain from contingent value rights valuation   14,904   —   —   —   —   —   14,904
Interest income and other income (expense),

net   (226)   729   1,866   —   —   —   2,369
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)   (588)   —   1,552   —   —   —   964

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and income (loss) from
equity investees   (25,054)   15,270   16,739   (23,750)   (1,420)   (7,210)   (25,425)

Income (loss) from equity investees   —   —   4,377   —   —   —   4,377
Income tax benefit (expense)   7,442   (2,650)   (16)   —   —   —   4,776

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (17,612)   12,620   21,100   (23,750)   (1,420)   (7,210)   (16,272)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to the

noncontrolling interest   —   88   (1,402)   —   (1,016)(S2)   (375)(BM3)   (2,705)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (17,612)  $ 12,708   $ 19,698   $ (23,750)  $ (2,436)  $ (7,585)  $ (18,977)

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE:

Loss from continuing operations attributable
to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (1.25)   $ (1.35)

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE:

Loss from continuing operations attributable
to HC2 Holdings, Inc.   $ (1.25)   $ (1.35)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   14,047   14,047

Diluted   14,047   14,047

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements